THE STATE OF OHIO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MERCER COUNTY, SS 2007
Count One

MERCER CoUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

} NORTH WALNUT STREET
CeLmNa, OHIO 45822

(419) 586-8677

Fax: 586-8747

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,
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did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, or being
the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, is living separate and apart from the said Richard Mittie and
the said Richard Mittie purposely compelled Jane Doe #1 to submit by force or threat of force

in violation of ORC Section 2907.02(A)(1)(c), Rape , being a Felony of the First (F-1) degree

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

INDICTMENT

Fifteen Counts CASE NO. 07-CERM-071

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN: 8385 DOB: 03/13/55

Count Two

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJis385 DOB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said

Richard Mittie being the stepparent to Jane Doe #1;
in violation of ORC Section 2907.03(A)(5), Sexual Battery, being a Felony of the Third (F-3)
I:

degree.
Count Three .

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the £
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and -

present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:[JJ}8385 DOB: 03/13/55

being eighteen years of age or older, did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the
spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said Richard Mittie knowing that Jane Doe #1, was thirteen
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years of age or older, but less than sixteen years of age, or being reckless in that regard, and
Richard Mittie is ten or more years older than Jane Doe #1

in violation of ORC Section 2907.04(A);(B)(3), Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, being
a Felony of the Third (F-3) degree.

Count Four
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, sSN:|Jjjjjs385 DoB: 03/13/55
did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, or being
the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, is living separate and apart from the said Richard Mittie and
the said Richard Mittie purposely compelled Jane Doe #1 to submit by force or threat of force
in violation of ORC Section 2907.02(A)(1)(¢c), Rape , being a Felony of the First (F-1) degree
Count Five
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,
RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJis385 DOB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said
Richard Mittie being the stepparent to Jane Doe #1;

in violation of ORC Section 2907.03(A)(5), Sexual Battery, being a Felony of the Third (F-3)
degree,

Count Six

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the @
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and =

present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,
RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:[JJ8385 DOB: 03/13/55

being eighteen years of age or older, did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the
spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said Richard Mittie knowing that Jane Doe #1, was thirteen




Mercer County
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

9 Nortit WALNUT STREET
CELmNA, OHIO 45822
(419) 586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

JUL 19 2007

James J. Highley

FILED

T8

b

years of age or older, but less than sixteen years of age, or being reckless in that regard, and
Richard Mittie is ten or more years older than Jane Doe #1

inviolation of ORC Section 2907.04(A);(B)(3), Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, being
a Felony of the Third (F-3) degree.

Count Seven

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN-8385 DOB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, or being
the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, is living separate and apart from the said Richard Mittie and
the said Richard Mittie purposely compelled Jane Doe #1 to submit by force or threat of force

in violation of ORC Section 2907.02(A)(1)(c), Rape , being a Felony of the First (F-1) degree

Count Eight

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

- RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJJis385 DOB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said
Richard Mittie being the stepparent to Jane Doe #1;

in violation of ORC Section 2907.03(A)(5), Sexual Battery, being a Felony of the Third (F-3)
degree.
Count Nine Effﬁf;
(] Voed

Z THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the 3

= County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

& present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,
RICHARD MITTIE, SSNJJJ8385 DOB: 03/13/55

being eighteen years of age or older, did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the
spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said Richard Mittie knowing that Jane Doe #1, was thirteen
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years of age or older, but less than sixteen years of age, or being reckless in that regard, and
Richard Mittie is ten or more years older than Jane Doe #1

in violation of ORC Section 2907.04(A);(B)(3), Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, being
a Felony of the Third (F-3) degree.

Count Ten

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:-8385 DOB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, or being
the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, is living separate and apart from the said Richard Mittie and
the said Richard Mittie purposely compelled Jane Doe #1 to submit by force or threat of force

in violation of ORC Section 2907.02(A)(1)(¢), Rape , being a Felony of the First (F-1) degree
Count Eleven

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJJi8385 DOB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said
Richard Mittie being the stepparent to Jane Doe #1;

in violation of ORC Section 2907.03(A)(5), Sexual Battery, being a Felony of the Third (F-3)
degree.
[ 5]
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Count Twelve i-%,:l

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the &
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and 7*
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJJJli3385 DOB: 03/13/55

being eighteen years of age or older, did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the
spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said Richard Mittie knowing that Jane Doe #1, was thirteen




years of age or older, but less than sixteen years of age, or being reckless in that regard, and
Richard Mittie is ten or more years older than Jane Doe #1

in violation of ORC Section 2907.04(A);(B)(3), Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, being
a Felony of the Third (F-3) degree.

Count Thirteen

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:[Jjjjjjs38s poB: 03/13/55

did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, or being
the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, is living separate and apart from the said Richard Mittie and
the said Richard Mittie purposely compelled Jane Doe #1 to submit by force or threat of force

in violation of ORC Section 2907.02(A)(1)(c), Rape , being a Felony of the First (F-1) degree
Count Fourteen
. THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio,

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJJ§s385 poB: 0313/55

MERCER CoNTY did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY o
Richard Mittie being the stepparent to Jane Doe #1;
i NorTH WALNUT STREET

CELINA, OHI0 45822
‘gﬁ)gggéﬁg in violation of ORC Section 2907.03(A)(5), Sexual Battery, being a Felony of the Third (F-3)
) degree. _
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Count Fifteen fos
l

< THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the 3

-J g County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and i
present that on or about Winter of 2004 and 2005 and Spring of 2005 at Mercer County, Ohio, ~

RICHARD MITTIE, SSN:JJj§s385 DOB: 03/13/55

being eighteen years of age or older, did engage in sexual conduct with Jane Doe #1, not the
spouse of the said Richard Mittie, the said Richard Mittie knowing that Jane Doe #1, was thirteen

JUL 19 2007
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MEerczeR County
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

9 NORTH WALNUT STREET
CELINA, OHIO 45822
(419) 586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

years of age or older, but less than sixteen years of age, or being reckless in that regard, and
Richard Mittie is ten or more years older than Jane Doe #1

in violation of ORC Section 2907.04(A);(B)(3), Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, being
a Felony of the Third (F-3) degree.
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Assistant Prosecutifig Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Mercer County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the
endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said
Court, at Celina, Ohio, this
day of July, 2007.

Clerk

Deputy
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Mercer County. Ohio
THE STATE OF OHIO

VS,

RICHARD MITTIE

Indictment for

1. Rape

2. Sexual Battery

3. Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor
4, Rape

5. Sexual Battery

6. Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor
7. Rape

8. Sexual Battery

9. Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor
10. Rape

11. Sexual Battery

12. Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor
13. Rape

14. Sexual Battery

15. Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor

Andrew J. Hinders
Prosecuting Attorney

A TRUE BILL

Nancy J. Wermert
Foreman of the Grand Jury

This Bill of Indictment
found upon testimony sworn
and sent before the Grand
Jury at the request of the

Prosecuting Attorney.
éoreman oizngrand Jug

Filed:

Clerk

By Deputy




